Other receivables 29,373,275.79 29,373,275.79 41,281,857.68 41,281,857.68

Contract liability 570,019.61 371,992.85 942,012.46

Total 7,254,185.81 67,021,096.40 74,275,282.21 8,767,081.51 68,622,374.95 77,389,456.46

INTERIM REPORT 2020312

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
From January to June 2020
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are denominated in Renminbi)

VIII. RISK RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(II) Market risk (Continued)

(2) Exchange rate risk (Continued)

As at 30 June 2020, management considers that given
HK dollar’s linkage to the exchange rate of US dollars,
any reasonable changes in foreign exchange rates of
the above currencies against the two major functional
currencies would not result in a significant change in the
Group’s results. The sensitivity analysis of interest rate
risk is as follows:

Items

Closing balance Balance at the end of last year
Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange

rate %

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

 before tax

increase/

(decrease)

 in equity

Increase/
(decrease)

in exchange
 rate %

Increase/
(decrease)

 in profit
 before tax

increase/
(decrease)

in equity

RMB weakens against USD 5% 362,709.29 362,709.29 5% 438,354.08 438,354.08
RMB strengthens against USD 5% -362,709.29 -362,709.29 5% -438,354.08 -438,354.08
RMB weakens against EUR 5% 3,347,087.53 3,347,087.53 5% 3,426,302.08 3,426,302.08
RMB strengthens against EUR 5% -3,347,087.53 -3,347,087.53 5% -3,426,302.08 -3,426,302.08
RMB weakens against HKD 5% 3,967.29 3,967.29 5% 4,816.67 4,816.67
RMB strengthens against HKD 5% -3,967.29 -3,967.29 5% -4,816.67 -4,816.67

IRICO GROUP NEW ENERGY COMPANY LIMITED 313

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
From January to June 2020

(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are denominated in Renminbi)

VIII. RISK RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(II) Market risk (Continued)

(3) Other price risk

Given that the Company holds equity investments in
other listed companies, the management is of the view
that the market price risks arising from such investment
activities are tolerable.

The equity investments in listed companies held by the
Company are as below:

Items Closing balance

Balance at the end